The expected costs, QALYs and cost-effectiveness results under standard ECHO and CMR compared with
standard ECHO alone for patients with normal coronaries are shown in Table 20. The reduction in costs
associated with treating fewer patients for MI with the introduction of CMR testing compensated only
partially for the additional cost of the CMR test. Mean costs and QALYs gained were higher with standard
ECHO and CMR than with standard ECHO alone, and the ICER would not be considered cost-effective at
accepted thresholds. There is considerable uncertainty around these base-case results, however, as is clear
from the plot of the simulated cost and QALY differences from the PSA in Figure 12. There are a large
number of points in three quadrants of the cost-effectiveness plane.

TABLE 19 Results of the sensitivity analyses around the cost-effectiveness model for multivessel disease (continued )

SA

Ischaemia
testing
option

Costs (£),
mean (SE)

QALYs,
mean (SE)

Difference in
costs, compared
with stress ECHO,
mean (95% CI)

Difference in
QALYs, compared
with stress ECHO,
mean (95% CI)

ICER (£),
compared
with stress
ECHO

7. PW cost +20% Stress ECHO 5495
(556)

0.7564
(0.0545)

Pressure wire 6015
(560)

0.7576
(0.0551)

521 (78 to 992) 0.0012
(–0.0076 to 0.0093)

434,425

7. PW cost –20% Stress ECHO 5495
(556)

0.7564
(0.0545)

Pressure wire 5694
(537)

0.7576
(0.0551)

199 (–240 to 622) 0.0012
(–0.0076 to 0.0093)

166,007

8. QALYs for
MACE –0.2

Stress ECHO 5495
(556)

0.7306
(0.0559)

CMR 5431
(560)

0.7346
(0.0565)

–64 (–232 to 187) 0.0040
(–0.0057 to 0.0117)

CMR dominant
(–16,041)

Pressure wire 5855
(539)

0.7346
(0.0565)

360 (–116 to 844) 0.0040
(–0.0057 to 0.0117)

89,907

9. QALYs for no
MACE +0.2

Stress ECHO 5495
(556)

0.9306
(0.0576)

CMR 5431
(560)

0.9346
(0.0587)

–64 (–232 to 187) 0.0040
(–0.0071 to 0.0104)

CMR dominant
(–16,041)

Pressure wire 5855
(539)

0.9346
(0.0587)

360 (–116 to 844) 0.0040
(–0.0071 to 0.0104)

89,907

PW, angiography and pressure wire; SA, sensitivity analysis.
Note
All costs and ICERs are rounded to the nearest pound.
Reproduced with permission from Stokes et al.36 © Author(s) (or their employer(s)) 2019. Re-use permitted under CC BY.
Published by BMJ. This is an open access article distributed in accordance with the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0
Unported (CC BY 4.0) license, which permits others to copy, redistribute, remix, transform and build upon this work for any
purpose, provided the original work is properly cited, a link to the licence is given, and indication of whether changes were